
fiffd S{.5K
E'IFftr cri rd$-.r dtrdrs',arfu{ trn}Tr.T

ftter csrritd F6lfr*arraq
el-ffq mEfsrrrr :*H

Ph'

GCFIERNMENTOF INDIA
Miflietry of Con,rnere & lndusfry, Deparmer( o{ Csnmerce

DIRECTORATE GEFIERAL OF FOREGN TRADE
R eEional Auth.onty-Koch iffi DGFT RA-Kochi, V Ftoor, A'1-Btoch Kendnya Bhavan, Ka!(kaflad,

cochin{Eft@nic"in 6-${rq' Frrore : 0484-2427397 t 2426378

Ernakulam- 682 037

tilgtE# tJveb,*e : htps:lldgfr.gorr. i n

W q 541211040/00355|AM17t //
53l2UO4otOO482tAM17 ./,.t .

s3 t21 to4otoo t 44 t AMl8 r/ bv

l.

Eafu:1210412023

trs rr*r t Rffi e{I qEil /qrfi 6'I dfr g$ t il A 2010 il qqtdpilEa tr?nr aqrqrr (f{+.rs ('ii
EF-au1 gfrftqa 1992 +'3id?id Fs;qrq frE{-q sn*r t ETtr ili * 4s lfit * 3i6r 3$rd
3{MI drFGI: 3{iqkfi 3{T{ q6rtrd*rfi'tr|Rr eqrqq, en5fr e1q-fr, ffi +T s-s $Tt?r fi qfr ('ti
3rfi-d t %d-{q *' w fr 3Tqrfr *' lrqctfr * fr(' €rt-q +' Wi fu *' srq {€ *. E-sqer 3Tqlil
srid s-{ s+t Ht

Any personlparty aggrieved by this order may, under Section l5 ofthe Foreign Trade (Development
and Regulation) Act 1992, as amended, file an appeal against the same to the Appellate Authority,
viz., Additional Director General of Foreign Trade, Shastri Bhawan, Chennai within 45 days from the
date of serving of this Adjudication Order together with a copy of this order and a complete set of
evidence relied upon in support of the appeal in the form of annexure to the appeal.

"il efr Eqfu/qr& tre sn*r t fuzg 3TqrdT srflfr 6Tf,r qridr t a <s rRt rqr fiTf,r t a?n
3{qrfr 3Iffi d EfitaT T*ti *' rqrur 3Tqril *' unr lrgE-d EF-Gr t, tgr a oqi T{ 3Tqrfr +}
2010 fr qw €?itBd Biqr aqrqr Ffi+rs r,ti rdfrqq) ritrftrq 1992 +' %dsl"T 15(1) *
srdtlrf,i * tlr-irflrsa * fu(' 3r-FfifiR F;qr arqrn
Any personlparty desirous of filing an appeal against the order shall deposit the penalty amount and
produce proof of payment of penalty amount along with appeal to the Appellate Authority, failing
which the appealwill be liable to be rejected for non-compliance of the provisions of Section 15(l) of
the Foreign Trade (Development & Regulation) Act 1992, as amended in 2010.

-E {Ift qi "1453- frier eqrcR u?i ffia rizieta-aq efiq 102-giq TSe, gdil (d eF {rR}
3ffi'4-qq; ter rfrf+' *' rra_ 

"THr 
l*-qr dr FFiTr tl

The penalty amount is to be deposited under the Head of Account "1453-Foreign"frade and Export
Promotion - Minor Head 102- Other receipts, fines, and penalties etc."

<s {rRr T*ti *' srtq +i gs qrqr ftdrq iltr 6TA' t drtrs t +s l{f, * riq{ ilrq-frutq
qTMr mt ys"ffi fiGrr t, 3't;q?n 2o1o ,t qer rittfra, qTqR frfr(Emr€ (,ri

trfrqq):+frB+s tggz + rr{Efd 11(7) *" erdtrdi * ilfl fu,ilfi *' :+rqrfr Fqid 6ts +@r
mt ffi{d frqr ;n Trqtdl tl
Evidence of payment of penalty is required to be furnished to the Adjudicating Authority within 45
days from the date of service of this Adjudication Order, failing which the Importer Exporter Code

Number of the exporter is liable to be suspended under the provisions of Section I l(7) of the Foreign

J'rade (Developrnent and Regulation) Act 1992, as amended in 2010.

4.

\-r\\



5.

Facts ofthe case

M/s. St. Mikhael Cashew.Exports, NP-XVllr11369, Nallila PO, Kollarn, Kerala-691515 (AA holder) obtained
three Advance Authorisations (AA) for a total CIF value of { 9,99,87,700/- (US$ 1,471,750.00) for import of
8,00,000.000 kg' of raw cashew nut in shell with an obligation to export 1,84,523.81kg. of cashew kernel for a
FOB value of { 12,09,85,300/- (US$ 1,780,817.5) as follows:

The AA holder did not furnish the requisite documents for redeeming the abovementioned AAs upon expiry of
the respective EOPs. Consequently, this office requested the AA holder for the requisite documents Uy issuing
demand notices. However, the AA holder has not complied with the demand notices. A final Show Causi
Notice (SCN) was issued with an opportunity for a Personal Hearing on 27 -12-2022. The AA holder did not
attend the hearing or even respond to the SCN.
The AA holder has not taken any steps to have the AAs closed thus far despite having been provided multiple
opportunities to do so. The AA holder remains in default till date.

Findings:

I have carefully gone through the facts of the case. As the AA holder remains in default and has failed to take
any steps in response to the SCN dated 0A12.2022, the matter has been decided ex-parte, utilizing the
information and evidence that is available on record. I find that the AA holder attracts the provisions of-para.
4.44(.f), HBP in the light of the facts of this case elaborated above. I find that the AAtoldeiis liable under the
penal provisions of Sections 1I(2),11(3), ll(5), and 11(6) of the Foreign Trade (Development& Regulation)
Act, 1992, as amended in 2010 (FTDR Act).

ORDER

9. ln the light of the above findings and in exercise of powers vested in me under Section 13, FTDR Act, I hereby
impose a fiscal penalty of Rs.25.00.000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakh OnlD under Section lt(2), fiOn A.q
upon M/s. St. Mikhael Cashew Exports, Kollam. This order is issued without prejudice to any other action that
may be taken against the AA holder under any other law, rules, or regulations in force. h

\
..\X

(K.M.HARTLAL) \
JOINT DIRECTOR GENERAL OF FOREIGN TRADE

Copy to:

L IWs. St. MikhaelCashew Exports, NP-XVIly369, Nallila PO, Kollam, Kerala-691515. Mob-9048003183.
2. Commissioner of Customs, Cochin" for information.
3. Zonal Additional Director General of Foreiga Trade,shastri Bhawan, Chennai.
4. Audit Section.
5. ECA Section.

6, ?r1 (.5r{1,,.

6.

7.

8.

SI

No.
AA No. & Date

Export
Obligation

Period
(EOP)

CIF Value FOB Value Import
(in Kg.)

Export
(in IQ.)

I
s310019009/

10.06.201 6
09.06.2018

<2 I 396200.00
$3146s0.00

<2s889500.00
$380726.s0 200000

s0000

2.
s310019146/
22.07.2016

21.07.2018 <36768400.00
$532875.00

<44489800.00

$644778.75 300000 75000

3.
5310019472t
04.08.2017 03.02.2019

<41823100.00
s62422s.00

<50606000.00i-
$755312.2s

300000 59523.8 r0

TOTAL
<9,99,87,700

$1,471,750
<12,09,95,300

$1,780,917.5
8,00,000 1,84,523.91


